Item #33/a 11/16/2021 (R-2022-5)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313796

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 2 9 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE AMENDMENTS TO THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO PARKING REGULATIONS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN TRANSIT PRIORITY AREAS, NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONES, AND OTHER PARKING REGULATIONS IS EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO THE GENERAL RULE IN TITLE 14 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 15061(b)(3).

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) is considering an ordinance to amend the San Diego Municipal Code with respect to parking regulations for nonresidential development in transit priority areas and neighborhood commercial zones by eliminating and reducing minimum parking requirements, and making other amendments to the City parking regulations; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance to amend nonresidential parking regulations in transit priority areas and neighborhood commercial zones, and make other amendments to the parking regulations, comprises the Project; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000, et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has established that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) (general rule), which provides that

(R-2022-5)

CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the

environment, and the Project would support a reduction in vehicle miles traveled (VMT); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the

potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2021, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and

considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment and, using its

independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the

environment; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1 The City Council has determined that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant

to CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) (General Rule).

2. The City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Exemption regarding the Project with

the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

/s/ Noah J. Brazier By

Noah J. Brazier

Deputy City Attorney

NJB:nja

06/30/2021

Or. Dept: Planning

Doc. No.: 2702088

I certify that the foregoing Resolution NOV 16 2	ution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
,	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Pattuwo</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 1(25/2) (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City o	f San Diego on _	NOV	1 6 2021	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Steppe Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Z Z Z	lays I	Not Present	Recused		
Date of final passage NOV 2 9 2021 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
AUTHENTICATED BY:	_	Mayor of		n Diego, California.		
(Seal)	B;		-	MALAND ian Diego, California. Coc , Deputy		
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California Resolution Number R313796						